

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 17-1101, 1106 and 1107 (consolidated)

THE NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Jeffrey Whitefield Mayes
General Counsel
Monitoring Analytics, LLC
Suite 160
2621 Van Buren Avenue
Suite 160
Eagleville, PA 19403
(610) 271-8053
Jeffrey.Mayes@monitoringanalytics.com
Counsel for Monitoring Analytics, LLC,
acting in its capacity as the Independent
Market Monitor for PJM

Christopher S. Porrino
Attorney General of New Jersey
Carolyn McIntosh
Alex Moreau
Deputy Attorneys General
New Jersey Office of the Attorney
General
124 Halsey Street, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, New Jersey 07101
(973) 648-3441
Carolyn.McIntosh@law.njoag.gov
Alex.Moreau@law.njoag.gov
Attorneys for the New Jersey Board of
Public Utilities

Initial Brief: July 11, 2017
Final Brief:

Additional counsel on following pages

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

Gary J. Newell
Gerit F. Hull
Jennings, Strouss & Salmon, PLC
1350 I Street NW, Suite 810
Washington, DC 20005-3305
(202) 292-4738
gnewell@jsslw.com
ghull@jsslw.com
Attorneys for American Municipal
Power, Inc.

Adrienne E. Clair
Rebecca L. Shelton
Thompson Coburn LLP
1909 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006-1167
(202) 585-6900
aclair@thompsoncoburn.com
rshelton@thompsoncoburn.com
Attorneys for Old Dominion Electric
Cooperative

Robert A. Weishaar, Jr.
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
1200 G Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 898-0688
bweishaar@mcneeslaw.com
Attorneys for Delaware Public Service
Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	3
A. Parties, Intervenors, and Amici	3
B. Rulings Under Review	5
C. Related Cases	5
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	11
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*	13
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	16
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	21
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	22
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	23
INTRODUCTION	25
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	26
I. FTRs and ARRs Return Congestion Revenue to Load Because Load Pays Congestion and Pays for the Transmission System that Permits Low Cost Generation to be Delivered to Load.....	26
II. The Allocation of FTRs to Load Directly and Indirectly through ARRs.....	31
III. The Commission’s Orders.....	33
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	35
STANDING	41
A. New Jersey Board of Public Utilities.....	41
B. Delaware Public Service Commission.....	42
C. Independent Market Monitor for PJM	42
D. Old Dominion Electric Cooperative.....	44
E. American Municipal Power, Inc.	45
STANDARD OF REVIEW	46

ARGUMENT	47
I. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN ALLOCATING BALANCING CONGESTION TO LOAD AND EXPORTS, RATHER THAN TO FTR HOLDERS.....	47
A. The Orders Departed from Precedent By Excluding Balancing Congestion from Congestion Revenue without a Reasoned Explanation.....	47
B. The September 15 Order Lacks Reasoned Support for the Load-Subsidized Congestion Allocation Rule.....	59
1. Removing of Balancing Congestion from the Calculation of Congestion Revenue is Not Supported by Cost Causation Principles.....	59
2. Removing Balancing Congestion from the Calculation of Congestion Revenue Results in Undue Discrimination Between FTRs Held by Load and FTRs Held by Financial Participants.....	62
3. The Orders Erred in Finding that the Traditional Congestion Allocation Rule Contributes to an Inappropriate Cost Shift Between Load and FTR Holders.....	62
4. The Orders are Based on a Misunderstanding of FTRs.....	64
5. The Orders' Definition of FTRs is Inconsistent with the Commission's Policy and Statutory Mandates.....	65
6. The Orders Erred in Defining FTRs as a Hedge Against Day-Ahead Congestion.....	68
C. The Orders Rely on a Faulty Recharacterization of FTRs as Day-Ahead Instruments.....	70
II. THE COMMISSION FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE REASONED DECISION-MAKING AND VIOLATED FPA SECTION 217 IN FINDING PJM'S PORTFOLIO NETTING RULE TO BE JUST AND REASONABLE.....	74
III. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN DIRECTING PJM TO ALLOCATE ARRS USING RECEIPT AND DELIVERY POINTS THAT REFLECT ACTUAL SYSTEM USAGE.....	78
1. The Commission's Approach Fails to Address the Problems Created by the Previous ARR Allocation Methodology.....	79
2. The Commission Ignored Arguments Demonstrating the Soundness of PJM's Original Proposal.....	81
IV. CONCLUSION	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Alcoa Inc. v. FERC</i> , 564 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	59
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. P.R.</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	43
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999).....	66
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	51
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co.</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,147 (1999).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Bahr v. EPA</i> , 836 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2016)	65
<i>FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. and Allegheny Energy Supply Co., LLC v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2012) (<i>FirstEnergy Rehearing Order</i>)	32, 48
<i>FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. and Allegheny Energy Supply Co., LLC v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,158 (2012) (<i>FirstEnergy</i>). 32, 48, 58, 60	
<i>FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. and Allegheny Energy Supply Co., LLC v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,209 (2013) (<i>FirstEnergy II</i>)32, 48, 54, 55, 56, 58, 60, 61	
<i>FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. and Allegheny Energy Supply Co., LLC v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2015) (<i>FirstEnergy II Rehearing Order</i>)	32, 50, 58
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Ind. Util. Regulatory Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 668 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Maine v. FERC</i> , 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	61
<i>Maryland People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	40, 41

* Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	47
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	42
<i>NextEra Desert Ctr. Blythe, LLC v. FERC</i> , 852 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	46
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	42
<i>Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,257 (1997)	25, 27, 28, 29, 58, 66, 69
<i>Petal Gas Storage, L.L.C. v. FERC</i> , 496 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	51
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2003)	27, 28, 31
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,148 (2000)	29
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	46
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	44
<i>West Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20, 59

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824	40, 41
16 U.S.C. § 824d	40, 62
16 U.S.C. § 824q	67, 75, 79
16 U.S.C. § 8251	20, 46
5 U.S.C. § 706	46, 59
7 U.S.C. § 2	71, 73
Del. Code Tit. 26, § 201	41
Del. Code Tit. 26, § 303	41
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:2-1	40
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:2-13	40

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:2-21.....40

Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 1233, 119 Stat. 957 (2005).....75

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 385.214 40, 41

Final Order in Response to a Petition From Certain Independent System Operators and Regional Transmission Organizations to Exempt Specified Transactions Authorized by a Tariff or Protocol Approved by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission or the Public Utility Commission of Texas From Certain Provisions of the Commodity Exchange Act Pursuant to the Authority Provided in the Act, 78 Fed. Reg. 19,879, 19,881 (2013)..... 71, 72

Long-Term Firm Transmission Rights in Organized Electricity Markets, Order No. 681, 116 FERC ¶ 61,077 (2006)..... 75, 79
